
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 89

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2ND FEBRUARY, 2018

ANM TRAINING CENTRES

89. SHRI BALABHADRA MAJHI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Odisha to open new ANM Training Centres and GNM Training Centres; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, and the time by which these centres will become functional?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Upgradation/strengthening of Nursing Services (ANM/GNM), Union Government has approved 5 ANM Training Centres and 9 GNM Training Centres in the State of Odisha. An amount of Rs. 59.024 crore has been released for establishment of these schools as per details annexed.


ANNEXURE

S.No Name of the
identified
district

ANM School- amount
released
(Rs.  in Crore)

GNM School- amount
released
(Rs.  in Crore)

Date of sanction

1 Boudh 1.25 (1st instalment)
2.099 (2nd instalment)

- 9/9/2010
17/1/2017

2 Subarnapur 1.25 (1st instalment)
2.099 (2nd instalment)

- 9/9/2010
17/1/2017

3 Gajapati 1.6745 (1st instalment) - 1/12/2014
4 Rayagada 1.6745 (1st instalment) - 1/12/2014
5 Malkangiri 1.6745 (1st instalment) - 1/12/2014
6 Nabarangapur - 2.25 (1st instalment)

4.5075 (2nd instalment)
9/9/2010

17/1/2017
7 Kalahandi - 3.37875 (1st instalment)

3.37875 (2nd instalment)
28/9/2012
25/5/2016

8 Sundergarh - 3.37875 (1st instalment)
3.37875 (2nd instalment)

28/9/2012
25/5/2016

9 Kandhmal - 3.37875 (1st instalment)
3.37875 (2nd instalment)

28/9/2012
25/5/2016

10 Dhenkanal - 3.37875 (1st instalment)
3.37875 (2nd instalment)

28/9/2012
17/1/2017

11 Keonjhar - 3.37875 (1st instalment) 2/6/2017
12 Mayurbhanj - 3.37875 (1st instalment) 2/6/2017
13 Koraput - 3.37875 (1st instalment) 2/6/2017
14 Balasore - 3.37875 (1st instalment) 2/6/2017

Total 11.7215 47.3025
Grand Total 59.024

